

No. 14-1175

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

FRANCHISE TAX BOARD OF
THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,

Petitioner,

v.

GILBERT P. HYATT,

Respondent.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari
to the Supreme Court of Nevada**

**BRIEF OF THE INTERNATIONAL MUNICIPAL
LAWYERS ASSOCIATION AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

CHARLES W. THOMPSON, JR.	QUIN M. SORENSON*
AMANDA KELLAR	SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
INTERNATIONAL MUNICIPAL	1501 K Street, N.W.
LAWYERS ASSOCIATION	Washington, DC 20005
7910 Woodmont Avenue	(202) 736-8000
Suite 1440	qsorensen@sidley.com
Bethesda, MD 20814	
(202) 466-5424	

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae The International
Municipal Lawyers Association*

April 24, 2015

* Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. NARROWING THE SCOPE OF THE DISCRETIONARY FUNCTION IMMUN- ITY WILL IMPEDE THE FUNCTION- ALITY OF LOCAL GOVERNMENTS AND HARM THE PUBLIC INTEREST	3
II. THE DECISION BELOW CONTRADICTS THE VIEW OF A MAJORITY OF CIRCUITS THAT SUBJECTIVE INTENT IS IRRELEVANT TO THE DISCRETION- ARY FUNCTION IMMUNITY INQUIRY....	9
CONCLUSION	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Berkovitz v. United States</i> , 486 U.S. 531 (1988).....	10, 13
<i>Coulthurst v. United States</i> , 214 F.3d 106 (2d Cir. 2000).....	11, 12
<i>Fisher Bros. Sales v. United States</i> , 46 F.3d 279 (3d Cir. 1995).....	11
<i>Franklin Sav. Corp. v. United States</i> , 180 F.3d 1124 (10th Cir. 1999).....	11
<i>Gasho v. United States</i> , 39 F.3d 1420 (9th Cir. 1994).....	11
<i>Gray v. Bell</i> , 712 F.2d 490 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....	11
<i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 800 (1982).....	6, 7, 8
<i>Irving v. United States</i> , 162 F.3d 154 (1st Cir. 1998).....	11
<i>Keller v. United States</i> , 771 F.3d 1021 (7th Cir. 2014).....	11, 12
<i>Medina v. United States</i> , 259 F.3d 220 (4th Cir. 2001).....	11
<i>Mitchell v. Forsyth</i> , 472 U.S. 511 (1985).....	7
<i>Owen v. City of Independence</i> , 445 U.S. 622 (1980).....	10
<i>Palay v. United States</i> , 349 F.3d 418 (7th Cir. 2003).....	11, 12
<i>Reynolds v. United States</i> , 549 F.3d 1108 (7th Cir. 2008).....	11, 12
<i>Richardson v. McKnight</i> , 521 U.S. 399 (1997).....	7
<i>Scheuer v. Rhodes</i> , 416 U.S. 232 (1974), <i>overruled on other grounds by Davis v. Scherer</i> , 468 U.S. 183 (1984).....	8
<i>Triestman v. Fed. Bureau of Prisons</i> , 470 F.3d 471 (2d Cir. 2006).....	11, 12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
<i>United States v. Gaubert</i> , 499 U.S. 315 (1991).....	10, 13

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1292	7
§ 2680(a).....	2, 10, 13
Alaska Stat. § 09.50.250	13
Ariz. Rev. Stat. Ann. §§ 12-820.01(B).....	13
Cal. Gov't Code § 820.2	13
Del. Code Ann. tit. 10, § 4001	13
§ 4011	13
Ga. Code Ann. § 50-21-24(2)	13
Haw. Rev. Stat. § 662-15(1)	13
Idaho Code Ann. § 6-904(1).....	13
Ind. Code § 34-13-3-3(7).....	13
Iowa Code § 669.14(1)	13
Kan. Stat. Ann. § 75-6104(e).....	13
Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 258, § 10(b).....	13
Me. Rev. Stat. tit. 14, § 8104-B(3)	13
Minn. Stat. Ann. § 3.736(3)(b)	13
Miss. Code Ann. § 11-46-9(1)(d).....	13
N.D. Cent. Code § 32-12.2-02(3)(b).....	13
N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 541-B:19(I)(c)	13
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 59:2-3.....	13
Neb. Rev. Stat. § 81-8,219(1)	13
Nev. Rev. Stat. § 41.032(2).....	13
Okla. Stat. tit. 51, § 155(5).....	13
Or. Rev. Stat. § 30.265(6)(c).....	13
42 Pa. Cons. Stat. Ann. § 8524(3).....	13
S.C. Code Ann. § 15-78-60(5)	13
Tex. Civ. Prac. & Rem. Code Ann. § 101.056.....	13
Utah Code Ann. § 63G-7-201(4)(a)	13
Vt. Stat. Ann. tit. 12, § 5601(e)(1).....	13
